Shares based on the best estimated number of the Awarded Shares that could eventually meet

the vesting conditions. Assuming all Awarded Shares under the Specific Mandate are granted

and vested, the total staff costs to be expensed in the profit or loss will be approximately

HK$30.47 million, based on the closing price of the Shares as quoted on the Stock Exchange

as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Impact on the shareholding structure of the Company

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after exercise of the Specific Mandate in full, assuming

that (a) all Awards granted under the Share Award Scheme will be satisfied by the allotment

and issue of new Shares by the Company and (b) there are no changes to the number of

Shares in issue other than changes as a result of the exercise of the Specific Mandate:

Shareholdings as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Shareholding immediately upon

the exercise of the Specific

Mandate in full (Note 3)

Number of

issued Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

issued Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

(%) (%)

Wealthy Rise

Investment Limited

(Note 1) 101,974,000 65.6 101,974,000 63.7

Mr. Xie Weiquan

(Note 2) 360,000 0.2 360,000 0.2

Subtotal 102,334,000 65.8 102,334,000 63.9

Public Shareholders 53,189,000 34.2 53,189,000 33.2

Trustee (on trust for the

Selected Employees) — — 4,665,690 2.9

Total 155,523,000 100 160,188,690 100

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Lo Wai Ho, our founder, chairman and chief executive officer of the Company and executive Director, is

the sole director of Wealthy Rise Investment Limited and owned its entire issued share capital.

2. Mr. Xie Weiquan is a non-executive Director of the Company.

3. Assuming that (i) all the Awards granted under the Share Award Scheme will be satisfied by the allotment

and issue of new Shares by the Company and (ii) there is no change to the number of Shares in issue other

than changes as a result of the exercise of the Specific Mandate.

(3) CHANGE OF DATE OF THE EGM